

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GRACE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III,
Attorney General of the United States, in his
official capacity, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

**Civil No. 18-cv-01853
HON. EMMET G. SULLIVAN**

**BRIEF OF THE TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER, ET AL.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Paul M. Thompson (D.C. Bar No. 973977)
Philip J. Levine (D.C. Bar No. 470553)
Joseph Speyer (D.C. Bar No. 1018560)
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 756-8032
Pthompson@mwe.com

Julie Carpenter (D.C. Bar No. 418768)
The Tahirih Justice Center
6402 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 300
Falls Church, VA 22042
(571) 282-6161
Juliec@tahirih.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S DECISION IN MATTER OF A-B- IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, UNREASONED, AND CONTRARY TO LAW 7
 - A. SURVIVORS OF GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE CAN ARTICULATE SOCIAL GROUPS THAT ARE NOT DEFINED SOLELY BY THE HARM AND ARE THEREFORE NOT “CIRCULAR.” 7
 - 1. The Attorney General Distorted The Articulated PSG 7
 - 2. The New “General” Conclusion are Contrary to Well-Understood Dynamics of Gender-Based Violence Showing That Many Factors Can Create an Inability to Leave. 9
 - B. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S CONCLUSION THAT SURVIVORS OF GENDER-BASED DOMESTIC VIOLENCE “GENERALLY” CANNOT MEET THE NEXUS REQUIREMENT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 15
- II. EVEN IF MATTER OF A-B- WERE A VALID AGENCY ACTION, APPLYING THAT DECISION TO CREDIBLE FEAR DETERMINATIONS IS NOT 17
 - A. “CREDIBLE FEAR” IS A LOW BAR 18
 - 1. Background 18
 - 2. The Legislative History of the “Credible Fear” Interview Shows That Congress Did Not Want to Screen Out Bona Fide Asylum Seekers 19
 - 3. The Practical Realities of the “Credible Fear” Interview Make it Impossible for Many Bona Fide Asylum Seekers to Meet a Higher Burden of Proof 21
 - B. THE NEW CREDIBLE FEAR POLICIES DIRECTING THAT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CLAIMS WILL “GENERALLY” NOT MEET CREDIBLE FEAR STANDARDS IMPERMISSIBLY RAISES THE “CREDIBLE FEAR” BURDEN 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agbor v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009)	14, 17
<i>Aldana-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 757 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2014), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 8, 2014).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Asylum Officer Basic Training: Credible Fear</i> , 2001 WL 36205685 (Nov. 30, 2001)	5, 23
<i>Balasubramanrim v. I.N.S.</i> , 143 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	8, 9
<i>Constanza-Martinez v. Holder</i> , 739 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)	14, 17
<i>Cruz v. Sessions</i> , 853 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 2017)	17, 23
<i>Doe v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Garcia v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 665 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 13, 2012).....	14
<i>Gibson Wine Co. v. Snyder</i> , 194 F.2d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	5

In re Kasinga,
 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....3

Jonaitiene v. Holder,
 660 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2011)8

Kante v. Holder,
 634 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2011)14

Karki v. Holder,
 715 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2013)14

Malu v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
 764 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2014)14

Marroquin-Ochoma v. Holder,
 574 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 2009)16

Matter of A-B-,
 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (AG 2018).....*passim*

Matter of A-M-E- & J-G-U-,
 24 I. & N. Dec. 69 (BIA 2007)8

Matter of A-R-C-G-,
 26 I & N Dec. 388 (BIA 2014).....3, 7, 15

Matter of Acosta,
 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....6

Matter of M-E-V-G-,
 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014).....8

Matter of S-A-,
 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000).....14

Matter of W-G-R-,
 26 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2014).....8

Mirisawo v. Holder,
 599 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2010)5

Mohammed v. Gonzales,
400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)14

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto.
Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....16

Mulyani v. Holder,
771 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2014)5

Nabulwala v. Gonzales,
481 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007)14

Ndayshimiye v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
557 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2009)16

Oliva v. Lynch,
807 F.3d 58 (4th Cir. 2015)6

Pacas-Renderos v. Sessions,
691 F. App’x 796 (4th Cir. 2017).....6

Paloka v. Holder,
762 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2014)14

Penick Corp. v. DEA,
491 F.3d 483 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....6

Qu v. Holder,
618 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)16

R.R.D. v. Holder,
746 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2014)14

R-A-,
22 I. & N. Dec. at 92115

Ramaprakash v. F.A.A.,
346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....7

Sarhan v. Holder,
658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011)9, 14, 16

Senathirajah v. I.N.S.,
157 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1998)22

Singh v. Gonzales,
134 F. App’x 158 (9th Cir. 2005).....22

Tesfamichael v. Gonzales,
469 F.3d 109 (5th Cir. 2006)14

Vata v. Gonzalez,
243 F. App’x 930 (6th Cir. 2007).....16

Zhang v. Holder,
585 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 2009)5, 22

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)17

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)19

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)19

5 USC § 552.....5

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of
1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996)18

INA § 101(a)(42)(A).....24

INA § 207(c)(1) (codified at 8 U.S.C. §§ 1157-58)24

INA § 208(b)(1) (codified at 8 U.S.C. §§ 1157-58).....24

INA § 235(b)(1)24

INA § 235(b)(1)(B)(v)25

Refugee Act,
Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (Mar. 17, 1980).....19

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d) 19

8 C.F.R. § 208.31 24

8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(f)..... 19

142 Cong Rec. H11054 (daily ed. September 25, 1996) (statement
of Rep. Smith)..... 20

142 Cong Rec. H11054 (daily ed. September 25, 1996) (statement
of Rep. Smith)..... 21

142 Cong. Rec. H11071 (daily ed. May 1, 1996) (statement of Rep.
Hyde) 20, 21

142 Cong. Rec. S11491-02 (daily ed. September 27, 1996)
(statement of Sen. Hatch) 20, 21

142 Cong. Rec. S4457 (daily ed. May 1, 1996) (statement of Sen.
Simpson)..... 21

142 Cong. Rec. S4457-91 (daily ed. May 1, 1996) (statement of
Sen. Hatch) 20

Afghanistan 2016 Human Rights Report 9..... 13

Armenia 2016 Human Rights Report 30 (2016) 13

Burma 2016 Human Rights Report 38 (2016)..... 12

Cameroon 2017 Human Rights Report 26 (2017)..... 12

Comisión Internacional Contra la Impunidad en Guatemala,
Human Trafficking for Sexual Exploitation Purposes in
Guatemala 30 (2016) 12

Haiti 2016 Human Rights Report 21 (2016) 12

Kenya 2016 Human Rights Report 37 (2016) 13

Mary Ann Dutton & Lisa A. Goodman, <i>Coercion in Intimate Partner Violence: Towards a New Conceptualization</i> , 52 <i>Sex Roles</i> 743 (2005)	12
National Research Council, <i>Understanding Violence Against Women</i> (Nancy A. Crowell, Ann W. Burgess, eds. 1996)	12
<i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, Its Causes and Consequences, Mission to Afghanistan 5</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/29/27/Add.3 (May 12, 2015)	12
Russia 2016 Human Rights Report 56 (2016)	13
Saudi Arabia 2016 Human Rights Report 41 (2016)	13
U.N. Secretary-General, <i>In-Depth Study on All Forms of Violence against Women</i> U.N. Doc A/61/122/Add. 1 (July 6, 2006)	11
UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> ¶ 65 (1979, rev. 1992)	14
United Nations Secretariat Department of Economic and Social Affairs, <i>The World's Women 2010</i> , at 127, U.N. Doc. ST/ESA/STAT/ SER.K/19 (2010)	11
